

# **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT**

Requested Board Meeting Date: 7/25/2023

\*= Mandatory, information must be provided

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A".

## \*Title:

Approval of a Riparian Habitat Mitigation Plan Located at 5465 West Sunset Road, Located within Important Riparian Area Habitat

## \*Introduction/Background:

Chapter 16.30 of the Pima County Floodplain Management Ordinance No. 2010-FC5 (Ordinance) requires mitigation for disturbance of Regulated Riparian Habitat exceeding 1/3 of an acre. A riparian habitat mitigation plan (RHMP) approved by the Flood Control District Board of Directors (Board) is required for disturbance of Hydroriparian habitat exceeding 1/3 of an acre and that exceeds 5 percent of the habitat on the property. The adopted Regulated Riparian Habitat Mitigation Standards and Implementation Guidelines (Guidelines) govern the type, amount, and location of required mitigation.

### \*Discussion:

The owner, Barbara Dewitt, is applying for a floodplain use permit to construct a pool on the property located at 5465 West Sunset Road Lane. The property is mapped within Regulated Riparian Habitat classified as Important Riparian Area with an Underlying Classification Xeroriparian C Habitat. Upon review of the floodplain use permit, staff determined the proposed pool construction in addition to the construction footprint for the residence exceeds a 1/3 acre, therefore requires mitigation.

### \*Conclusion:

All onsite mitigation planting will occur per the RHMP, which shows the type, number, and planting location of the vegetation that will compensate for riparian disturbance. The mitigation areas are located within existing RRH and within disturbed areas on the property that have the space to support new plantings. Any future development will require submittal of a separate mitigation plan.

## \*Recommendation:

\*Fiscal Impact:

The RHMP conforms to the Ordinance and the Guidelines, and, as such, the District recommends approval.

n/a		
Board of Supervisor District:		
□ 1    □ 2    □ 3    □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 1    □ 2    □ 3    □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 3    □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □ 5    □     □ 4   □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4   □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4   □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4   □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4    □     □ 4   □	All	
Department: Regional Flood Control Distirct	Telephone: 520-724-4600	
Contact: Patricia Gilbert	Telephone: 520-724-4606	
Department Director Signature:		Date: 6 21 23
Deputy County Administrator Signature:		Date: 6/23/2023

County Administrator Signature:





**DATE:** June 19, 2023

**TO:** Flood Control District Board of Directors

FROM: Eric Shepp, P.E.

Director

Approval of a Riparian Habitat Mitigation Plan Located at 5465 West Sunset Road,

Located within Important Riparian Area Habitat (District 3)

# Background

SUBJECT:

Chapter 16.30 of the Pima County Floodplain Management Ordinance No. 2010-FC5 (Ordinance) requires mitigation for disturbance of Regulated Riparian Habitat exceeding 1/3 of an acre. A riparian habitat mitigation plan (RHMP) approved by the Flood Control District Board of Directors (Board) is required for disturbance of Hydroriparian habitat exceeding 1/3 of an acre and that exceeds 5 percent of the habitat on the property. The adopted *Regulated Riparian Habitat Mitigation Standards and Implementation Guidelines* (Guidelines) govern the type, amount, and location of required mitigation.

## Report

The owner, Barbara Dewitt, is applying for a floodplain use permit to construct a pool on the property located at 5465 West Sunset Road Lane (Exhibit A). The property is mapped within Regulated Riparian Habitat (RRH) classified as Important Riparian Area with an Underlying Classification Xeroriparian C Habitat (Exhibit B). Upon review of the floodplain use permit, staff determined the proposed pool construction in addition to the construction footprint for the residence exceeds a 1/3 acre, therefore requires mitigation.

Mrs. Dewitt has chosen to mitigate onsite and hired Karen Cesare, with Novak Environmental, Inc. to prepare a RHMP (Exhibit C). All onsite mitigation planting will occur per the RHMP, which shows the type, number, and planting location of the vegetation that will compensate for riparian disturbance. The mitigation areas are located within existing RRH and within disturbed areas on the property that have the space to support new plantings. Any future development will require submittal of a separate mitigation plan.

## Recommendation

The RHMP conforms to the Ordinance and the Guidelines, and, as such, the District recommends approval.

Exhibit A – Project Location

Exhibit B - Project Site - Riparian Classification Map

Exhibit C - Riparian Habitat Mitigation Plan

# **Exhibit A**



# **Exhibit B**



# W SUNSET RD



# Legend

Parcels

Washes - All

- Unknown Discharge
- -- 100-500 CFS
- . 500-1000 CFS
- 1000-2000 CFS
- 2000-5000 CFS
- 5000-10000 CFS
- Over 10000 CFS
- Washes Greater Than :
   Riparian Habitat Pima

Effective 10/20/2005

Xeroriparian A

- Xeroriparian B
- Xeroriparian C
- Xeroriparian D
- Hydromesoriparian or Me
- IRA Xeroriparian A
- IRA Xeroriparian B
- IRA Xeroriparian C
- // IRA Xeroriparian D
- ☑ IRA H
- Important Riparian Areas



5465 W Sunset Road

6/19/2023

200.0 0 100.00 Feet



This map is static output from an internet mapping site and no warranty is expressed or implied as to the accuracy, reliability, currency or completeness of the data, and is for reference only



# **DEWITT RESIDENCE** NATIVE PLANT PRESERVATION AND RIPARIAN HABITAT MITIGATION PLAN





#### NATIVE PLANT INVENTORY

10.0	Betwiczi Name	Common Hypon	Caliper Inches	Trunk	Feet	Vistoliky	Moles	Transplant Rating	Nules	-	706	954
10	rregue gigories	Degrare	1		8	н		H		Pip		
2:04	CONDINA GIGARANA	Daguero			. 5	н	1	- ++		PIP		
	Etigen gewiten	Deguero.			15	H .	Little Tests, No arres.	H		PIP		
	trangina gigarrina	Separe			1	- 11	1	H		PIP		
	итеріна рідичня.	Seguare			10	H	Split enkille trunk	H		PRP		
8/Ca	CANADAS MORNIO	Themero			14	H		. 25		PIP		
7;Ca	rengion gigorino	Onguero			. 12	. 14		: 14		PIP		
P.Ca	rmgira gigarlira	Daguaro			21	L	Seggino, 5 arms	1 1		PNP		
	rregios pigartes	Singano			3	H		H		Pile		
11:C	irregios olgarêns	Seguero			11	н		1 84		PIP		
12 C4	irregies gigerfes	Regularo			8	M	Celoration Issue	M		PNP		
13)Ca	имерия ріднийне	Sequent			13	24	Claster of 3			PIP		
14:Ca	итирия ріделіна	Seguero			13	Н_		H	3	PIP		
151Ce	rregies gipertes	Seguero			3	H		94		pyp		

#### **KEY**

PROPERTY LIMITS - REGULATED RIPARIAN HABITAT

> INVENTORIED NATIVE PLANT NUMBER PRESERVED IN PLACE NATIVE PLANT

PHOTOPOINT LOCATION SETASIDE AREA

DISTURBED REGULATED RIPARIAN HABITAT

### NATIVE SEED MIX

Betanical Hame	Common Name	PLS per Acre	
Ohrabs:		-	
Calliandra eriophytte	Fairy Duster	1.0	
Dodonasa viscosa	Hopbush	1.0	
Encella fartnosa	Srittlebush	3.0	
Ziriphus obtusifolia var canescens	Graythorn	1,0	
Annuels/Perennials/Forbs:			
Glandularia goodingii	Goodding's Verbena	2.0	
Lupinus spersiflorus sep. Motorensis	Coulter's Lupine	1.6	
Kalistroemia grandiflora	Arizona Poppy	1.0	
Zinnis acerosa	Desert Zinnia	1.0	
Grasses:		1	
Hilaria belangeri	Curly-Masquite	1.0	
Leptechioa dubia	Green Sprangletop	1.0	
Muklembergia rigens	Deer Grass	2.0	
Sperebolus airoides	Alkali Secelon	2.8	
PLS = Pure Live Seed	-	-	

METHODOLOGY: THIS NATIVE PLANT PRESERVATION PLAN UTILIZES THE 30% SETASIDE METHODOLOGY. THE PROPERTY IS 3,34 ACRES.

THE PROPERTY IS 3.34 ACRES.
2.32 ACRES (1018.08 OSUJARE FEET) WILL BE SET ASIDE, 70% OF THE SITE.
ALL SAGULAROS WILL BE PRESERVED IN PLACE, AND NO DESERT IRRONHOODS OR PIMA PIMEAPPLES WERE
FOUND ON SITE. NO MITGATION IS REQUIRED FOR NATIVE PLANT ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE.
2. GRADING: ALL SALVAGE WORK SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO GRADING AND CLEARING OF THAT PORTION

2. ORADING: ALL SALVAGE WORK SHALL BE DONE PRIOR TO GRADING AND CLEARING OF THAT PORTION (AND CONSTRUCTION PHASE) OF THE STIE.

3. TRANSPLANTING AND WATERING: A LICENSED CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL SALVAGE AND TRANSPLANTING TRANSPLANTING MAD WATERING: A LICENSED OF YHAND DIGGING.

4. NUMBED PLANTS: ANY PLANTS THAT DO NOT SURVIVE THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION PROCESS SHALL BE REPLACED ON A ONE-TO-ONE BASIS (SAME SIZE AND SECURES).

5. REPLACED ON A ONE-TO-ONE BASIS (SAME SIZE AND SECURES).

5. REPLACED ON A ONE-TO-ONE BASIS (SAME SIZE AND SECURES).

6. REPLACED ON A ONE-TO-ONE BASIS (SAME SIZE AND SECURES).

6. MONITORING: THE DEVELOPER WILL PROVIDE ON-SITE MONITORING TO BE PERFORMED PER GUIDELINES SET FORTH BY PIMA COUNTY. THE ASSIGNED MONITOR FOR THIS PROJECT IS: KAREN CESARE, RLA, NOVAS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., 320-200-0591.

NOVAS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., 320-200-0592.

1. REPLACED ON THE ASSIGNED MONITOR FOR THIS PROJECT IS: KAREN CESARE, RLA, NOVAS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., 320-200-0593.

1. REPLACED MONITOR FOR THIS PROJECT IS: KAREN CESARE, RLA, NOVAS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., 320-200-0593.

1. REPLACED MONITOR FOR THIS PROJECT IS: KAREN CESARE, RLA, NOVAS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., 320-200-0593.

1. REPLACED MONITOR FOR THE ASSIGNED PLANT LIMIT THERE ARE NO FEDERAL. ENDANGERED PLANT SPECIES OR STATE OF ARZONA NATIVE PLANT LIMIT THERE ARE NO FEDERAL. ENDANGERED SPECIES OR STATE OF ARZONA SAFEGUARDED PLANTS PRESENT WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMIT THE PROJECT LIMIT THE PROJECT OF THE ASSIGNED SPECIAL THERE ARE NO FEDERAL.

ENDANGERED PLANT SPECIES OR STATE OF ARIZONA SAFEGUARDED PLANTS PRESENT WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS.

8. FENCING. EXISTING PLANTS TO BE PRESERVED IN PLACE AND AREAS DESIGNATED TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED SMALL BE FENCED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE AREA TO BE FENCED SHALL BE BEYOND THE DRIP—LINE OF THE VEGETATION AND GENERALLY AS DESIGNATED ON THE PROJECT PLANS. FOR SAGULANGS AND CACH, THE AREA TO BE FENCED SHALL BE COULD. TO THE DISTANCE OF ONE—HALF FOR SAGULANGS AND CACH, THE AREA TO BE FENCED SHALL BE CAULAL TO THE DISTANCE OF ONE—HALF PROJECT PLANS. FOR THE PROJECT PLANS FOR THE PROJECT PROJECT IS COMPLETELY PRISHED.

1. METHODICOT THIS RIFARIAN HABITAT MITIGATION PLAN SERVES TO METHODICOT THIS RIFARIAN HABITAT MITIGATION PLAN SERVES TO AS THE PROPERTY OF THE RIFARIAN HABITAT AS WELL AS THE PROPERTY OF THE RIFARIAN HABITAT AS WELL AS THE PROPERTY OF THE RIFARIAN AS A CALCULATED USING MISTORIC METHODICOT FROM PIMA MAPS AND COMPARING TO THE CURRENT STATE OF THE PROPERTY.

OF THE PROPERTY.

2. REQULATED REPARAN HABITAT. THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF REQULATED REPARAN HABITAT. THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF REQULATED REPARAN HABITAT. THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF REQULATED REPARAN HABITAT OWNER WILDES 112624 24 S OR 2.59 ACRES OF REPARAN HABITAT WITH DEPARTMENT OF REPARAN HABITAT WITH NO LUNDERTURE OF REPARAN HABITAT WITH NO LUNDERTURE CLASSIFICATION.

3. IMPACTS: THE IRA WILL BE LEFT UNDISTURBED. THE RA VERORIPARIAN CHASTISCARD SOURCES OF PRIOR IMPACT.

4. MITOATIONE: THE BIPACTS WILL BE MITGATED ONSTE, WITH PLANTINGS AND SECTION TO DUMANCE THE LEVISITION FRANCISCOPPORT OF REPARANCE OF THE WITHOUT OF REPARANCE OF THE WITHOUT OF THE PROPERTY OWNER.

#### MITIGATION DI ANTS

Trees:	Corean Heres	QTY	Disc
Avecia corestata	Vihilathern Assole		15-98
Chilopis liveers	Decert Willow		18-98
Presopis veldire	Valvet filesquite	10	18-98
Donepala grappi	Catalair Assets	8	16-90

Myshe:	Company Name	BTY	Bie
Cultis pellido	Conert Henkberry	10	Sp
licusta ferross	Billiotech	10	6-91
Lyokim arcleroord	Wolfbury	10	5-91
Larres bidertets	Cresseto		5-00

### SETASIDE AND RIPARIAN CALCULATIONS

PROPERTY AREA
30% REQUIRED SETASIDE AREA
PROMDED SETASIDE AREA (70%)
3.34 ACRES
1.00 ACRES
2.32 ACRES DISTURBED IRA XERORIPARIAN C REQUIRED RRH MITIGATION

0.35 ACRES 23 TREES & 36 SHRUBS

\*THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF MITIGATION PLANTS FOR XERORIPARIAN C IS 45 TREES AND 70 SHRUBS PER ACRE. AN ADDITIONAL MULTIPLIER OF 1.5 IS REQUIRED FOR THE IRA DESCRIMATION

'ALL SAGUAROS WILL BE PRESERVED IN PLACE, AND NO DESERT IRONWOODS OR PIMA PINEAPPLES WERE FOUND ON SITE. NO MITIGATION IS REQUIRED FOR NATIVE PLANT ORDINANCE

ADDRESS: 5465 W. SUNSET RD



Novak Environmental, Inc. 24 Harth First Avenue #198 + Tucson, AZ #5218 ema 520-200,8681 Fux 620,892,3906

NATIVE PLANT PRESERVATION AND REPARKAL HABITAT MITIGATION PLAN DOWNT RESIDENCE

IS AN IN THE THE EAST OF THE STATE OF THE PERSON ASSESSED. #C 23030 SEE FLAN 1 0 1





